

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13825/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 22/03/2004 in CAN No.8548/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

NITISH KUMAR SINGH MODAK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADHU SUDHAN NAG & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)
(for final disposal)

Date: 23/03/2012

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.K. Bhattacharya, AOR.
Mr. L.K. Paonam, Adv.
Mr. Niraj Bobby Paonam, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard Mr. Bhattacharya, learned
counsel for the petitioner and having considered

SLP(C)13825/04

the facts involved in this case, we are not
inclined to entertain the Special Leave
Petition, which is directed against the judgment
and final order of the High Court, rejecting the
petitioner's second appeal on the ground of 43
days' delay alone. Ordinarily, we would have
considered the matter in a different light, but

we find that there is no substantial question of
law involved, which will justify sending the
matter back to the High Court. Accordingly,
the Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

There will be no orders as to costs.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
COURT MASTER

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar